

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/1/2020 2:57 PM
No. 53832-6-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

THOMAS PLEASANT,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. THE STATE CONCEDES PLEASANT’S CONVICTIONS FOR ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE AND ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE MERGED, THEREFORE PLEASANT SHOULD HAVE ONLY BEEN SENTENCED FOR THE ROBBERY CONVICTION4

 1. Standard Of Review.....4

 2. The Assault In The Second Degree Elevated The Robbery To A Robbery In The First Degree, Therefore The Trial Court Erred By Failing To Vacate The Assault Conviction As It Merged With The Robbery Conviction4

 B. PLEASANT’S OTHER ARGUMENTS ARE MOOT DUE TO THE STATE’S CONCESSION REGARDING THE ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE MERGING WITH THE ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE9

IV. CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

In re Pers. Restraint of Francis, 170 Wn.2d 517, 242 P.3d 866
(2010)5, 9

In re Pers. Restraint of Orange, 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291
(2004)6

State v. Barbee, 187 Wn.2d 375, 386 P.3d 729 (2017) 4

State v. Freeman, 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005)..... 5, 6

State v. Kier, 164 Wn.2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008)5, 6

Federal Cases

Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180
(1932)5

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.36.021(1)(c) 6, 8

RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c)9

RCW 9A.56.1908

RCW 9A.56.200(1) 6, 7, 8

RCW 9A.56.2107, 8

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution, Article I, § IX..... 4

U.S. Constitution, Amendment V 4
